

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 11881 OF 2026



Between:

Smt.Konda Pavani, D/o Venkataramanaiah, Age: 24 years, Occ: FP shop dealer of Shop No.1384096, Nandyal Town, Nandyal Urban Mandal, Nandyal Dist.

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principle Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur Dist.
2. The Collector (CS), Nandyal Dist., at Nandyal – 518502.
3. The Sub Collector/Revenue Divisional Officer, Nandyal Division, Nandyal Dist – 518502.
4. The Tahsildar, Nandyal Urban Mandal, Nandyal Dist – 518502.
5. The Deputy Tahsildar, Nandyal Urban Mandal, Nandyal Dist – 518502.
6. Smt.Katti Shobbarani, W/o Sekhar F.P.Shop dealer for Shop NO.1384096 Gandhinagar, Nandyal Town, Nandyal Dist., 518502.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri M.M.M.Srinivasa Rao, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or direction preferably writ of mandamus declaring the seizer panchanama conducted by the 5th respondent on 6-3-2025 though the variation is permissible in nature as per Clause 29 (a) of AP State Targeted Public Distribution System (Control)

Order, 2018 and issuing show cause notice dt: 29-3-2025 after one year i.e., on 3-3-2026 further not allowing the petitioner to run FP Shop i.e., Shop No.1384096, Nandyal Town, Nandyal Urban Mandal, Nandyal Dist., "without there being any order of suspension or cancellation" and without following due procedure as contemplated under The Andhra Pradesh State Targeted Public Distribution System (Control) Order, 2018 is illegal, arbitrary and contrary to the provisions of the control order and violative of principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the panchanama dt: 6-3-2025 and show cause notice dt: 29-3-2025 and further direct the respondents to continue the petitioner as FP Shop dealer as usual;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.M.M.Srinivasa Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for Civil Supplies for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt.Katti Shobbarani, W/o Sekhar F.P.Shop dealer for Shop NO.1384096 Gandhinagar, Nandyal Town, Nandyal Dist., 518502.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 15.06.2026, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Civil Supplies takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.6 through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post on 15.06.2026 in the motion list."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.VENKATESWARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt.Katti Shobbarani, W/o Sekhar F.P.Shop dealer for Shop NO.1384096 Gandhinagar, Nandyal Town, Nandyal Dist., 518502. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to Sri M.M.M.Srinivasa Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:28/04/2026

NOTE: POST ON 15.06.2026 IN THE MOTION LIST.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11881 of 2026

